
HSACRE

Steve Clarke - Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk
Clerk to HSACRE
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Civic Centre
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Date: Tuesday 29 March 2022

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 6, Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Meeting: Members of the Public and Press 
are welcome to attend this 
meeting

Members

Carole Jones (Chairman)
Ninette Fernandes-Viana
Dorothy Sadlick
Balmukund Prasad Joshi
Alice Vahdat
Alavari Jeevathol
Angela Lount
Amir Ahmed (Syed Amir Ahmed)
Jasvir Singh Rayat
Pauline Byles
Joan Beavington
Melanie Dring MA BA(Hons) PGCE
Keith Lunn
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor John Hensley
Councillor Carol Melvin BSc (Hons)
Councillor June Nelson
Councillor Jagjit Singh

Published: Monday, 21 March 2022

Public Document Pack



Agenda

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

2 Election of Vice-Chair 5 - 6

3 2020/21 Draft SACRE Annual Report 7 - 16

4 Review of HSACRE representative groups Verbal Report

5 RE Leaders/Teachers Survey

6 Ramadan 2022 - HSACRE Guidance 17 - 26

7 AOB

8 Date of Next Meeting 

On 24 February 2022, Full Council ratified the Programme of Meetings for the 
municipal year 2022/23.

The following meeting dates were agreed for HSACRE:
- Wednesday 15 June 2022
- Thursday 03 November 2022
- Tuesday 28 March 2023



Minutes

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

4 November 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Father Desmond Banister
Dr Ninette Fernandes Viana
Alice Vahdat
Angela Lount
Pauline Byles 
Keith Lunn 
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Councillor John Hensley 
Councillor Jagjit Singh

Also Present:
Jack Roberts (Democratic Services Apprentice) 
Steve Clarke (Democratic Services Officer) 

11.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record.

12.    HSACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  (Agenda Item 2)

Officers introduced the report, noting that the report covered the activities of HSACRE 
over the period 2019-2020, not 2020-2021. This was because HSACRE had been put 
on hold for most of the duration of the pandemic, and as such, neither the 2019-2020 
report nor the 2020-2021 report had been brought to the committee. It was confirmed 
that the 2020 – 2021 annual report would be brought to the committee for the meeting 
scheduled 29 March 2022. It was also confirmed that once the reports were endorsed 
by the committee, they would be submitted to the Department for Education and 
NASACRE. 
  
The committee noted the number of vacant spaces on the committee shown in 
Appendix A of the report. Officers confirmed that efforts had been made to fill the 
vacant spaces, which had included sending out letters to the relevant centres for the 
religious groups, but they had received a limited response with only two 
vacancies being filled. Given the number of vacant places, it was suggested that the 
committee could review the membership of group A of the committee. The committee 
agreed that a review would be useful and asked that a report be compiled and brought 
to the next meeting on 29 March 2022. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed the 2019/20 HSACRE Annual Report for submission to the 
Department for Education and the NASACRE; and 

 
2. Requested that officers compile a report reviewing the membership of the 

committee, particularly membership of Group A, and schedule it as an 
item for the committee meeting on 29 March 2022. 

13.    DRAFT QUESTIONS FOR HILLINGDON RE TEACHER SURVEY (Agenda Item 3)

This item was deferred to the meeting on 29 March 2022 because the lead officer was 
not in attendance. It was requested that the item not be a verbal report, but a written 
report circulated in the agenda ahead of the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 

1. Deferred the item Draft Questions for Hillingdon RE Teacher Survey 2020 
to the meeting scheduled for 29 March 2022; and 

 
2. Requested that the item be submitted as a written report ahead of the 

meeting and that it be circulated with the agenda. 

14.    HILLINGDON SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA 2020 (NATRE) (Agenda Item 4)

Officers introduced the item, explaining that the data in the report had come from the 
National Association of Teachers of Religious Education (NATRE) by way of the 
Department for Education (DfE) 2020 School Workforce Census. The data showed the 
hours taught of RE or philosophy for years 7 to 11 of a sample of 20 secondary 
schools in Hillingdon. It was suggested that the data could act as useful gauge for 
assessing the current practice of RE teaching in Hillingdon’s non-maintained schools. 
 
It was noted that the data suggested that some non-maintained schools in Hillingdon 
did not meet their statutory duties to teach RE to students in the years 7-11. In the case 
of Academies, it was suggested that this could be in breach of their funding 
agreements. Whilst it was acknowledged that some of the data could have been 
explained by schools delivering the required content but not formally referring to it as 
RE, it was emphasised that clarity needed to be sought on the matter. It was requested 
that officers investigate whether the schools listed as not teaching any RE in 
the DfE data were breaking the law or breaching their funding agreement by doing so. 
 
It was suggested that the DfE had a role to play in ensuring that OFSTED checked that 
schools were meeting their statutory duties with respect to the teaching of RE. 
However, concerns were raised about waiting for OFSTED visits in order to the solve 
the problem. It was agreed that the problem required a more urgent response. 
 
It was noted that staffing issues may be raised by schools as the reason for their failing 
to meet the requirements. It was felt that such a response may have been indicative of 
RE being the ‘left behind’ subject; one that governing bodies gave less priority to than 
other subjects. However, it was also acknowledged that the problem may have been to 
do with the recruitment of RE teachers. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful to find out if the problem was a national or a 
regional one, as geographical differences may have impacted the reporting of data. It 

Page 2



was emphasised that religious literacy was of particular importance in all schools, 
particularly for a London Borough. Further data from other parts of the country was 
requested to gain clarity on whether RE provision differed regionally. 
 
It was noted that further teacher engagement on this topic was important. Concerns 
were raised about the lack of RE teacher representation on the committee, and it was 
requested that officers consider ways to increase the number 
of teacher representatives in Membership Group C. It was suggested that the National 
Association of RE Teachers (NATRE) may have had a regional branch, and that they 
could assist in recruiting teachers to sit on HSACRE.  

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Hillingdon School Workforce Data 
2020. 

15.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 5)

No other business raised. 

16.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 6)

It was noted that the next meeting of HSACRE was scheduled for Tuesday 29 March 
2022. Further meetings would be scheduled for June and November 2022, with the 
exact dates to be agreed in the Council’s 2022/23 programme of meetings which was 
due to be ratified at the Full Council meeting in February 2022.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.33 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jack Roberts on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Part I - Public
Hillingdon SACRE – 29 March 2022

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
Contact: Steve Clarke

Clerk to HSACRE

REASON FOR REPORT

Following the resignation from HSCARE of the previous Vice-Chair, Father Desmond Banister, 
HSACRE are required to elect a new Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year i.e., until May 2022.

RECOMMENDATION

To formally confirm the appointment of a Vice Chair of HSACRE for the remainder of the 
2021-22 municipal calendar year.

BACKGROUND

1. Father Desmond Banister has recently resigned from SACRE following his resignation 
from the London Diocesan Board for Schools.

2. HSACRE are required to elect a new Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year.

3. Both the Vice-Chair and Chair will be elected again at the following HSACRE meeting on 
Wednesday 15 June 2022 for the 2022/23 municipal year.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Part 1 - Public
Hillingdon SACRE – 29 March 2022

HSACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

Committee name Hillingdon SACRE

Contact Steve Clarke, Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A – HSACRE Annual Report 2020/21

HEADLINES

Each SACRE must submit a copy of its Annual Report to the Department for Education and the 
National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE). 
HSACRE was predominantly inactive during the 2020/21 academic year due to its activities being 
hindered by the COVID-19 pandemic; this has led to a brief annual report.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee endorse the 2020/21 HSACRE Annual Report for submission to the 
Department for Education and the NASACRE.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. HSACRE must produce and submit a copy of its Annual Report to the Department for 
Education and NASACRE.

2. The Committee is asked to comment on and endorse the 2020/21 Annual Report.

3. HSACRE Annual Reports align with the academic year, not the municipal year.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HSACRE
     

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - 2021

The current HSACRE was inaugurated on 22 February 1989 and this is its 29th 
Annual Report, in accordance with its constitution and statutory obligations.

Page 9



CONTENTS

1. Foreword by the Cabinet Member for Families, Education and 
Wellbeing – 2020/21

2. Membership

3. Activity report

4. Meetings in the academic year 2020 - 2021

5. Financial statement

6. Advice given to the Authority by SACRE

7. Publications and events

8. Monitoring and review

Page 10



1. FOREWORD BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FAMILIES, EDUCATION AND 
WELLBEING 2020/21
COUNCILLOR SUSAN O’BRIEN

I am delighted to offer my introduction to the 29th Annual Report of Hillingdon’s Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education (HSACRE). Unfortunately, it comes during a year in which 
HSACRE was pushed to remain largely dormant as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
HSACRE’s work in 2020/21 was significantly affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, multiple 
lockdowns and restrictions hindered the ability of HSACRE to conduct its work effectively. 
Although the majority of this year was defined by the pandemic, Religious Education continues to 
make a huge contribution to the Council’s commitment to developing community cohesion, and I 
am pleased to see that meetings managed to resume in the 2021 Summer Term.

Despite the pandemic, HSACRE still managed to put the wheels in motion to undertake an interim 
review of Hillingdon’s agreed RE syllabus; HSACRE also played its part in offering sound advice 
regarding pupils’ adherence to certain religious festivities to maintained schools in the Borough 
throughout the academic year.

I would like to thank the membership of Hillingdon’s SACRE for their continued work in supporting 
Religious Education within the Borough and I extend my thanks to all those who support HSACRE 
as they start to reconvene and continue the important work that HSACRE does. I look forward to 
seeing the activities undertaken by HSACRE in 2021/22.

Page 11



2. MEMBERSHIP

HSACRE members are from four distinct groups and the Committee is only quorate when 
representatives from every group are present:

GROUP A – Representatives of all faith groups in Hillingdon, including representatives from the 
Christian community, but not members of the Church of England. HSACRE works to ensure that 
along with representatives from all the major world faiths, it works with all communities within the 
Borough and welcomes their representation so long as they recognise the emphasis placed on 
inclusion by HSACRE.

GROUP B - Representatives from the Christian Church of England.

GROUP C - Representatives from each of the teachers’ professional associations.

GROUP D - London Borough of Hillingdon Councillors.

A list of members of each group is included as Appendix A.

Chairman - Carole Jones, Headteacher, Yeading Junior School

Advisor - Elenor Paul

Clerk - Luke Taylor and Steve Clarke (Democratic Services at the London Borough of Hillingdon) 
served as clerks during 2020 – 21. 

3. ACTIVITY REPORT

The onset of the COVID-19 pandemic in March 2020 effectively paused the HSACRE’s activities 
and a planned teacher training conference was unfortunately cancelled. The HSACRE’s 
scheduled meetings were effectively cancelled from March 2020 through to June 2021. On 17 
June 2021, HSACRE reconvened for their only meeting of the 2020/21 academic year. Many of 
HSACRE’s activities were put on hold during the pandemic but advice and support was still given 
to RE coordinators and teachers where possible on matters relating to Religious Education, 
including guidance to maintained schools on pupils’ celebration of Ramadan and Diwali.

Praise should be given to all of the members of the Hillingdon SACRE for their patience 
throughout the 2020/21 academic year.

4. MEETINGS OF HSACRE IN THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2019/20

Full meetings of HSACRE were held on:

 17 June 2021 - Civic Centre, Uxbridge

The following meetings were scheduled but were unfortunately cancelled due to the COVID-19 
pandemic:

 10 November 2020 - Cancelled
 30 March 2021 - Cancelled

5. FINANCIAL STATEMENT

HSACRE had a budget available of £4,900 for the 2020/21 financial year.

Page 12



6. ADVICE GIVEN TO THE AUTHORITY BY SACRE

Advice is given annually to the authority on Religious Education and Worship paragraphs in its 
information booklets for families entering a particular phase of education.

7. PUBLICATIONS AND EVENTS
 

 Issued Ramadan Guidance to schools in the Borough April 2021.

8. MONITORING AND REVIEW

Comments on this report are welcomed. These should be sent to:           

Democratic Services, Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1UW, or by 
emailing democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

Page 13

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


APPENDIX A – Members of HSACRE throughout the 
2020/21 Academic Year

GROUP A

Bahai Alice Vahdat

Baptist Vacant

British Humanist Association Alavari Jeevathol

Buddhist Vacant 

Hillingdon Area Salvation Army Vacant

Hindu Balmukund Prasad Joshi

Jewish Ruth Freedman

Methodist Angela Lount 

Muslim Amir Ahmed

Quaker Vacant

Roman Catholic Vacant

Sikh Jasvir Singh Rayat 

United Reform Church Vacant

GROUP B

Father Desmond Banister (Vice-
Chair)

Joan Beavington 

Pauline Byles

Melanie Dring

Church of England

Keith Lunn

GROUP C

Association of Secondary School and 
College Leaders

Vacant

National Association of Headteachers Carole Jones (Chair)

National Association of School 
Masters/Union of Women Teachers

Vacant

National Union of Teachers Simon Wallace

GROUP D

Councillor Shehryar Ahmed-WallanaLocal Authority
Councillor John Hensley

Page 14



Councillor Carol Melvin

Councillor June Nelson

Councillor Jagjit Singh 

OFFICER SUPPORT

London Borough of Hillingdon
Committee Services

Luke Taylor / Steve Clarke
Democratic Services,
Phase II,
Civic Centre,
High Street,
Uxbridge,
Middlesex,
UB8 1UW

Consultant for Hillingdon SACRE Elenor Paul

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Ramadan Advice for Hillingdon Schools

____________________________________________________________________________________

1

Hillingdon SACRE
Advice for Schools – Ramadan 2022

Introduction
This advice has been revised and updated. We hope that schools will find it helpful. For 
further support, please contact the Clerk to HSACRE, Steve Clarke, at 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

In responding to demographic changes and significant numbers of Muslim adherents, 
schools continue to celebrate the diversity of Hillingdon’s population. This can bring 
opportunities to learn from each other in many ways. In wanting to engage with local 
places of worship, it is worth taking into account that Hillingdon presently has six 
separate Islamic faith communities, along with a number of smaller groupings. Similarly 
to other faiths, Muslim families may have their own interpretation to that provided by their 
mosque or meeting place. For help in engaging with local faith leaders, schools may find 
it helpful to contact the SACRE. All of the Muslim leaders in the Borough were previously 
consulted in this advice.

Contents
Introduction 1
Contents 1
Pre-Ramadan 1
Attendance 2
Ramadan 2
Dates of Ramadan & Eid 3
Prayer 4
Good Practice 5

Health & Safety 5
Safeguarding 5
Equal Opportunities 6
National Curriculum 6
Parents’ Evening 6
Checklist 7
Ideas for Schools 8
Model Letter 10

Pre-Ramadan
In 2022, Ramadan starts on the evening of 02 April and ends on the evening of 01 May. 

 Alert kitchen staff and breakfast clubs to the drop in numbers;
 Alert teaching and all support staff to be aware of students who may be tired from 

attending prayers; and,
 Review, as part of the risk assessment, activities like Sports Days and organized 

visits requiring long walks or energy.

Page 17

Agenda
[...]
_

10

Model Letter / Template
You may wish to adapt this letter to send to all Muslim parents before the start of 
Ramadan. We are committed to this being a joint-venture, and it would be helpful if a 
copy also be sent to the mosque attended by the pupil, for information.

Ramadan Model Letter (Schools have given mixed reviews, some preferring not 
to send a letter)

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Dear Parents / Carer,

Ramadan 2022

We are aware that, as a family, you may be preparing for fasting during the forthcoming 
month of Ramadan.

At school, so that we are fully informed, we would like to be clear on how best to support 
your children if they are taking part in this. So that we can be sensitive to their needs, 
please complete, for each of your children who will be taking part, the following 
information and return it to the school.

Name of Child:   Class: 

If she / he is intending to fast? Yes / No (Please delete as applicable)

If Yes, will she / he be fasting for:  The Whole Month
 Some Days Only

So that we can contact you immediately if we have any concerns or queries, please let 
us know who to contact during school hours below:

Name: 

Telephone: 

Relationship (if not parent): 

If there is anything else related to Ramadan which the school should know, please add 
to the back of this form.

We wish you and your family a peaceful and blessed month and a happy Eed-ul-Fitr.

Yours Sincerely,

Headteacher

Page 26


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	2 Election of Vice-Chair
	3 2020/21 Draft SACRE Annual Report
	HSACRE Annual Report 20-21 DRAFT

	6 Ramadan 2022 - HSACRE Guidance



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

29 March 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Carole Jones (Chair)
Councillor John Hensley
Keith Lunn
Jasvir Singh Rayat
Councillor Jagjit Singh
Alice Vahdat

Also Present:
Elenor Paul (Advisor to Hillingdon SACRE)
Rani Dady (Education Manager – Education Improvement and Partnerships)
Steve Clarke (Democratic Services Officer)

17.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 04 November 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record.

18.    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  (Agenda Item 2)

The Committee were informed that the previous Vice-Chair, Father Desmond Banister, 
had stepped down from his position on HSACRE and a new Vice-Chair should be 
appointed for the remainder of the municipal year. It was highlighted that the current 
meeting was the final meeting of the municipal year 2021/22 and as the Chair was 
present, this did not necessitate the appointment of a Vice-Chair. The Committee 
agreed to defer this item to the following meeting which would see the appointment of 
both a new Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the election of the HSACRE Vice-Chair be deferred to the 
following meeting.

19.    2020/21 DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 3)

Consideration was given to the draft HSACRE annual report for the academic year 
2020/21. It was highlighted that each HSACRE must submit a copy of its annual report 
to the Department for Education and the National Association of Standing Advisory 
Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE). The Committee noted that the activities 
of HSACRE during the 2020/21 academic year were hindered by the Covid-19 
Pandemic with only one meeting taking place in June 2021; which was effectively a re-
introductory meeting after an extended period of inactivity. It was also noted that, 
during the pandemic, HSACRE still offered advice to schools where appropriate.



The Chair asked the Committee if there were any changes they would like to make 
regarding the 2020/21 draft report, to which there were none. Commenting on the 
HSACRE budget, the Committee were informed that unfortunately any unspent funds 
from each year’s budget were not rolled over into the following year’s budget. In terms 
of utilising the available budget, it was highlighted that a formal plan on how HSACRE 
would like to spend its budget would need to be produced by the Chair and Advisor and 
then sent to the Education Team before the funds could be allocated.

The Committee approved the report for submission to the Department for Education 
and NASACRE.

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the HSACRE Annual Report for 
2018/19 for submission to the Secretary of State for Education.

20.    REVIEW OF HSACRE REPRESENTATIVE GROUPS  (Agenda Item 4)

Officers introduced this item noting that the review on HSACRE representative groups 
should be based in the data of the 2021 census; the results of which were yet to be 
released. The Office for National Statistics had stated that the first tranche of data, 
including rounded population and household estimates, would be published at the end 
of June 2022; more importantly, the second tranche of data, including ethnic group, 
national identity, language, and religion, would be published in Autumn/Winter 2022. It 
was therefore agreed that the review of HSACRE representative groups should be 
deferred until HSACRE could assess the appropriate results of the 2021 census 
pertaining to the religious make up of Hillingdon.

RESOLVED: That this item be deferred until the 2021 census data on religion in 
the London Borough of Hillingdon is released.

21.    RE LEADERS/TEACHERS SURVEY  (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee were presented with a draft set of questions for a prospective RE 
Leaders/Teachers survey aimed at gauging the confidence levels of those 
administering RE in the Borough. It was clarified that the survey could be distributed 
through the weekly notice to schools and teachers sent from the Education Team.

The Committee sought to include a preamble ahead of the questionnaire which would 
explain the role of HSACRE and give context as to the purpose of the survey. 
Considering the draft questions, the Committee also sought to include a question 
establishing the hours spent teaching RE; following discussions it was agreed that the 
question should pertain to the amount of time spent teaching RE per term rather than 
on a weekly basis. Clarification was also sought on the question pertaining to RE 
lesson planning and which resources were used by teachers within lessons rather than 
just lesson preparation.

Members also added a further question to the survey establishing whether an individual 
had a specific RE teaching qualification. 

Discussing what may be the potential outcomes of the survey, the Committee were 
minded to establish an annual training conference for those affiliated with teaching RE 
in the Borough. It was understood that HSACRE would wait to see the results of the 
teacher survey before committing to this activity but Members were encouraged by the 
prospect and put forward ideas such as hosting the training at the Civic Centre in 
Uxbridge.



The Committee were encouraged by the survey questions and commented that it 
would be a good basis for HSACRE’s Continuing Professional Development activities.

RESOLVED: That the draft Hillingdon Religious Education Leader/Teacher 
Survey questions be approved subject to the amendments discussed.

22.    RAMADAN 2022 - HSACRE GUIDANCE  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the item noting that the draft Ramadan guidance for 2022 was an 
updated version of the guidance supplied by the HSACRE Islamic representative for 
the previous year’s Ramadan. The Committee were supportive of the document and 
endorsed it to be used as advice for schools in preparing for Ramadan celebrations.

Members discussed the possibility of creating a centralised live document which 
offered guidance on the religious festivities of all representative groups. Although the 
idea was generally supported, some issues were raised with regard to the feasibility of 
offering guidance on the differing views within denominations of religions as to the 
appropriate way to celebrate certain religious festivities, an example given was 
regarding some denominations allow children to fast where other denominations do 
not. Having this kind of guidance centralised and in a live document was deemed 
difficult to manage in terms of differing sentiments within each religious group.

With regard to withdrawal from school, the Committee deemed it important to grant 
permission for withdrawal where appropriate.

RESOLVED: That the draft Ramadan Guidance for 2022 be agreed.

23.    AOB  (Agenda Item 7)

It was highlighted that an RE teacher in the Borough had enquired as to whether they 
could use the agreed syllabus of a neighbouring Borough in guiding their own RE 
teaching. They had been advised against using the neighbouring Borough’s syllabus 
and steered towards the Hillingdon agreed syllabus.

The Committee also noted that Vaisakhi would be celebrated by the Borough’s 
Gurdwaras on 14 April and the HSACRE Members were welcome to attend.

The Sikh representative raised concerns over a publicly available study book pertaining 
to Sikhism, it was highlighted that the book appeared to contain offensive terms giving 
a negative impression of the Sikh community and concerns were raised that it was 
being used as a study guide for students taking their RE GCSE. It was agreed that 
officers would raise the concerns with NASACRE as a matter of urgency.

24.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  (Agenda Item 8)

It was noted that the next meetings of HSACRE were due to take place at 6pm on 
Wednesday 15 June and Thursday 03 November 2022. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.15 pm, closed at 6.57 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 



resolutions please contact Steve Clarke - Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk on Please 
enter via main reception and visit the security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the Committee Room.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


